

**FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER  
ADELMAN & ROBBINS LLP**

Timothy H. Haggerty, Esq. (N.J. Bar # 030462005)  
Rupita Chakraborty, Esq. (*pro hac vice* pending)  
Angela A. Garcia, Esq. (*pro hac vice* pending)  
One Gateway Center, 25th Floor  
Newark, NJ 07102-5311  
(973) 877-6400

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Legal Scholars*

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
CHANCERY DIVISION – MORRIS COUNTY

-----X			
		:	
Matthew J. Platkin, Attorney General of the State of		:	
New Jersey,		:	
		:	
	Plaintiff,	:	Docket No.: MRS-C-102-23
		:	
- against -		:	
		:	
FSS Armory, Inc.,		:	
		:	
	Defendant.	:	
		:	
-----X			

LEGAL SCHOLARS' AMICI CURIAE BRIEF

June 14, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. SECTION 58-35 IS A PREDICATE STATUTE UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF PLCAA .....	4
II. DEFENDANT MISINTERPRETS THE PREDICATE EXCEPTION, MISSTATES SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF TORT LAW, AND MISREPRESENTS THE SCOPE OF PLCAA IMMUNITY .....	5
A. A Predicate Statute Need Not Include a Mental State Element.....	5
B. Gun Industry Liability for Facilitating Third-Party Criminal Misconduct under Section 58-35 is Consistent with PLCAA and Settled Principles of Tort Law.....	7
C. Section 58-35 is Consistent with PLCAA’s Text, Structure, and Purpose Because PLCAA Only Bars Lawsuits Brought Pursuant to <i>Common Law</i> . It Expressly Permits Lawsuits Brought Pursuant to <i>Statutes</i> Like Section 58-35. ....	10
1. PLCAA’s Explicit Commitment to Separation of Powers is Expressed in the Predicate Exception’s Distinction Between Legislatively Created Causes of Action, Which May Serve as the Basis for a Lawsuit Against the Industry, and Judge-Made Causes of Action, Which May Not. ....	11
2. PLCAA’s Explicit Commitment to Protecting Second Amendment Rights is Expressed in the Predicate Exception’s Knowledge and Proximate Causation Requirements.....	15
3. PLCAA’s Explicit Commitment to Federalism is Expressed in the Predicate Exception’s Invitation to State Legislatures to Enact Statutes that Impose Obligations and Prohibitions on the Firearms Industry .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Byrd v. Shannon</i> , 715 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Cain v. Vontz</i> , 703 F.2d 1279 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	9
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 401 F.Supp.2d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	2
<i>Garcia v. Vanguard Car Rental USA, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Hill v. Yaskin</i> , 75 N.J. 139 (1977) .....	10
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Morella v. Machu</i> , 563 A.2d 881 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1989).....	10
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 452 F.Supp.3d 745 (N.D. Ohio 2020).....	9
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found. v. Platkin</i> , No. 22-CV-6646, 2023 WL 1380388 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2023).....	5, 7
<i>Phillips v. Lucky Gunner, LLC</i> , 84 F.Supp.3d 1216 (D. Colo. 2015).....	13
<i>Rieser v. D.C.</i> , 563 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	14
<i>In re Sept. 11 Litig.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	9
<i>Steele v. Kerrigan</i> , 148 N.J. 1 (1997) .....	10

*Yates v. United States*,  
574 U.S. 528 (2015).....13

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C.  
 § 7901..... *passim*  
 § 7902..... 1  
 § 7903..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 922.....6

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-35..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden and Ellen M. Bublick,  
 THE LAW OF TORTS § 148 (2d ed. 2016).....13

Heidi Li Feldman, *What It Takes to Write Statutes that Hold the Firearms Industry Accountable to Civil Justice*, 133 YALE L. J. F. 717 (2024) .....2

*Restatement (Third) of Torts* § 34 (2010) .....9

Robert Rabin, *Enabling Torts*, 49 DEPAUL L. REV. 435 (1999).....10

Thomas O. McGarity, *The Preemption War: When Federal Bureaucracies Trump Local Juries* (2008).....12

Timothy D. Lytton, *Using Litigation to Make Public Health Policy: Theoretical and Empirical Challenges in Assessing Product Liability, Tobacco, and Gun Litigation*, 32 J.L. MED. & ETHICS 556 (2004).....12
